

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

ALVIN DOE and PAUL A. GLADDEN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. C081994

Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2014-00163821
The Honorable David I. Brown, Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MARC A. LEFORESTIER
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEPAN A. HAYTAYAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JEFFREY A. RICH
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 108589
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5154
Fax: (916) 324-8835
E-mail: Jeffrey.Rich@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondents

Received by Third District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Parties or Entities or Persons.....	6
Introduction	7
Statement of Facts	8
Superior Court Proceedings.....	11
Issues on Appeal.....	12
Standard of Review	13
Argument.....	13
I. Respondents Correctly Interpreted the C&R Exemption As Being Limited to the Purchase of Curio or Relic Firearms	13
A. The Plain Meaning of the C&R Exemption Limits Its Application to Purchases of Curio or Relic Firearms	13
B. The Legislative History of AB 202 Confirms That Respondents’ Interpretation of the C&R Exemption Is Correct	16
C. Appellants’ Reliance Upon the Statutory Construction Maxim Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius Is Misplaced	17
D. Legislative History of AB 532, a Failed Bill, Is Not Cognizable Evidence of Legislative Intent Under California Law	18
E. The Merrilees Email Is Irrelevant to Whether Respondents’ Interpretation Is Proper.....	20
F. Respondents’ Interpretation as Set Forth in the Information Letter Is Valid Because It Is Consistent with the C&R Exemption.....	20
II. Respondents’ Interpretation Represents the Only Legally Tenable Interpretation of the C&R Exemption.....	21
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Altaville Drug Store, Inc. v. Employment Development Department</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 231	16
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711	18
<i>California School Employees Assn. v. Governing Board</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 333	13
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733	13
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272	15
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Smith</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 500 [rules of statutory construction enunciated by the United States Supreme Court would apply to construction of a <i>federal</i> statute]	19
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	19
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572	13
<i>Lolley v. Campbell</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 367	19
<i>Lopez v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 444	18
<i>Morris v. Williams</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 733	20
<i>Quintano v. Mercury Casualty Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1049	19

<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 509	13
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. City of San Diego</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 416	16
<i>Weadon v. Shahan</i> (1942) 50 Cal.App.2d 254	7
<i>Williams v. Los Angeles Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 599	18

STATUTES

18 United States Code	
§ 921	9, 13, 21
§ 921(a)(13)	9, 13
Evidence Code	
§ 452, subd. (c).....	10
Government Code	
§ 11340 et seq.	21
§ 11340.9, subd. (f).....	21
§ 11350.....	12
Penal Code	
§ 12071.....	9
§ 12072.....	9
§ 12072, subd. (a)(9)(A)	9
§ 12072, subd. (a)(9)(A)(x).....	9
§ 26700.....	9, 14
§ 26710, subd. (c).....	15
§ 26970.....	18
§ 27535.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 27535, subd. (a).....	7, 8
§ 27535, subd. (b)(9).....	9, 11, 14, 21
§ 27966.....	18
§ 31700.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

27 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 478.11.....	10, 14
§ 478.41.....	13, 21
§ 478.41(d).....	14
§ 478.94.....	11
